Total 22,186 3,645 18,022 519

(40) Contingencies and other obligations
Contingent liabilities arise from past events that will lead to possible
future obligations. These obligations arise from the occurrence of
uncertain future events whose settlement amount cannot be estimated
with sufficient reliability.

 Dec. 31, 2011
€m

Dec. 31, 2010
€m

Contingent liabilities

 on guarantees and warranties 827 1,036

Other obligations

 irrevocable loan commitments 8,002 9,469

  of which: building loans provided 2,375 2,409

 miscellaneous obligations 12,075 12,094

Total 20,904 22,599

Miscellaneous obligations relate to credit lines that can be called in
at any time. Contingencies and other obligations were reduced by the
allowance for losses on loans and advances recognized.

(41) Fair values of financial instruments
Fair value hierarchy
While financial instruments are measured in accordance with IAS 39,
Postbank uses the three-level fair value hierarchy in accordance with
IFRS 7 for financial instruments measured at fair value, as follows:

143

Fiscal Year   I   Consolidated Financial Statements   I   Notes

Liabilities measured at fair value

Fair value reported in:

Classes
Dec. 31, 2011

€m
Level 1

€m
Level 2

€m
Level 3

€m

Financial liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss (FVtPL)

 Trading liabilities 8,591 0 8,547 44

 Hedging derivatives 1,817 0 1,817 0

Total 10,408 0 10,364 44

Assets measured at fair value

Fair value reported in:

Classes
Dec. 31, 2010

€m
Level 1

€m
Level 2

€m
Level 3

€m

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVtPL)

 Trading assets 24,150 693 23,446 11

 Hedging derivatives 664 0 664 0

 Loans and advances to customers 8,094 0 8,094 0

  of which private mortgage lending 8,094 0 8,094 0

Available-for-sale financial assets

 Investment securities 8,948 4,788 2,461 1,699

 Loans and advances to other banks 0 0 0 0

Total 41,856 5,481 34,665 1,710

Liabilities measured at fair value

Fair value reported in:

Classes
Dec. 31, 2010

€m
Level 1

€m
Level 2

€m
Level 3

€m

Financial liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss (FVtPL)

 Trading liabilities 26,174 9 25,538 627

 Hedging derivatives 1,451 0 1,451 0

Total 27,625 9 26,989 627

Financial instruments classified as trading assets and trading liabilities,
and hedging derivatives are measured for the most part using valuation
techniques that are allocable to Level 1 or Level 2. Separable embedded
derivatives from structured credit products are also classified as trading
assets or trading liabilities, however, they are measured here using
valuation techniques allocable to Level 3. Where quoted market prices
in an active market exist for these financial instruments, they are
measured using this quoted price (IAS 39.AG71) and are therefore